
1st 397 1st 1.491 1st 2
2nd 378 2nd 1.920 2nd 7
3rd 377 3rd 2.049 3rd 8
4th 376 4th 2.128 4th 8
5th 372 5th 2.382 5th 8
6th 362 6th 2.641 6th 12
7th 357 7th 2.978 7th 13
8th 356 8th 2.985 8th 16
9th 355 9th 3.323 9th 17

10th 354 10th 3.453 10th 19

Number of IBS shooters for 2-gun points: 12
2 gun IBS

overall

placing

101 Hilgedick, Paul Y 2.812 3.144 2.978 7 181 174 355 9 0 16 8 0

102 McBride, Mike Y 3.015 2.955 2.985 8 194 178 372 5 0 13 7 0
103 Unertl, Robert Y 2.419 2.864 2.641 6 194 184 378 2 0 8 5 0

104 Knitt, Curt Y 1.550 1.433 1.491 1 198 199 397 1 0 2 1 2

105 Huffman, Dave Y 1.782 2.316 2.049 3 190 186 376 4 0 7 2 1
106  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

107  N 2.698 2.781 DQ DQ 96 179 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

108 Foster, Forrest Y 2.528 4.118 3.323 9 182 172 354 10 0 19 10 0
109 Kapphahn, Dean Y 2.840 4.066 3.453 10 184 173 357 7 0 17 9 0

110 Beck, Bill Y 1.386 2.870 2.128 4 189 167 356 8 0 12 6 0
111 DiRose, Robert Y 2.220 2.543 2.382 5 192 185 377 3 0 8 4 0
112 Minor, Randy Y 3.965 4.673 4.319 11 173 177 350 11 0 22 11 0
113 Thomas, D.J. Y 2.041 1.799 1.920 2 183 179 362 6 0 8 3 0
114 Donze, Vince Y 3.544 DQ DQ DQ 156 DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

Beck, Bill
McBride, Mike
Hilgedick, Paul

Kapphahn, Dean
Foster, Forrest

Thomas, D.J.
Kapphahn, Dean

Knitt, Curt
Thomas, D.J.

Huffman, Dave
Beck, Bill

DiRose, Robert
Unertl, Robert
Hilgedick, Paul

Knitt, Curt
Unertl, Robert
DiRose, Robert
Huffman, Dave
McBride, Mike

Beck, Bill
Hilgedick, Paul
Foster, Forrest

ROOKIE, 
FEMALE, 
JUNIOR

Knitt, Curt
Huffman, Dave

Thomas, D.J.
DiRose, Robert
Unertl, Robert

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #6
Hunters Pointe Shooting Complex, Humboldt, SD

Two Gun Overall Results
9/17/2023

TWO GUN SCORE AGG TWO GUN GROUP AGG TWO GUN OVERALL

McBride, Mike
Foster, Forrest

Kapphahn, Dean

LG 
GROUP

HG 
GROUP

2 gun 
Group 
AGG LG score

2 gun 
Group 
RANKIBSCompetitor

 2-GUN    
SOY     

POINTS

2 gun 
Score 
RANK

 Total     X-
count 

LG+HG
GROUP + 

SCORE
Score 
AGGHG score



2 gun IBS

overall

placing

ROOKIE, 
FEMALE, 
JUNIOR

LG 
GROUP

HG 
GROUP

2 gun 
Group 
AGG LG score

2 gun 
Group 
RANKIBSCompetitor

 2-GUN    
SOY     

POINTS

2 gun 
Score 
RANK

 Total     X-
count 

LG+HG
GROUP + 

SCORE
Score 
AGGHG score

115  N 3.913 2.460 DQ DQ 179 182 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0



1ST 198 1ST 1.386 1ST
2ND 194 2nd 1.550 2ND
3RD 194 3rd 1.782 3RD
4TH 192 4th 2.041 4TH
5TH 190 5th 2.220 5TH
6TH 189 6th 2.419 6TH
7TH 184 7th 2.528 7TH
8TH 183 8th 2.812 8TH
9TH 182 9th 2.840 9TH

10TH 181 10th 3.015 10TH
11th

X 12th
1ST 50 1.130 0 1ST 0.977 13th
2ND 50 1.235 0 2nd 1.13
3RD 50 1.426 0 3rd 1.174 12

IBS Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score Group Overall Total
1 Y 101 48 4.500 50 2.350 40 2.436 43 1.962 181 10 0 2.812 8 18 10 0 0 0 0
2 Y 102 49 2.367 49 2.790 47 3.389 49 3.513 194 3 0 3.015 10 13 7 0 0 0 0
3 Y 103 49 2.837 48 1.712 48 2.696 49 2.432 194 2 0 2.419 6 8 4 1 0 0 1
4 Y 104 49 1.653 50 1.235 50 1.426 49 1.886 198 1 0 1.550 2 3 1 2 1 2 5
5 Y 105 50 1.130 49 2.138 46 1.601 45 2.258 190 5 0 1.782 3 8 3 0 0 0 0
6 N 106 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0
7 N 107 48 3.942 43 1.404 5 3.368 0 2.076 96 DQ 0 2.698 DQ DQ DQ 0
8 Y 108 45 2.154 44 3.010 48 2.904 45 2.042 182 9 0 2.528 7 16 8 0 0 0 0
9 Y 109 44 2.093 48 4.063 46 2.558 46 2.645 184 7 0 2.840 9 16 9 0 0 0 0

10 Y 110 48 1.174 48 2.031 45 1.361 48 0.977 189 6 0 1.386 1 7 2 0 2 1 3
11 Y 111 46 2.662 50 2.027 49 2.213 47 1.977 192 4 0 2.220 5 9 5 0 0 0 0
12 Y 112 42 4.185 41 4.650 47 2.886 43 4.137 173 11 0 3.965 12 23 12 0
13 Y 113 46 1.949 41 2.062 50 1.827 46 2.327 183 8 0 2.041 4 12 6 0 0 0 0
14 Y 114 43 3.401 43 3.524 30 2.230 40 5.022 156 12 0 3.544 11 23 11 0
15 N 115 42 2.063 46 3.976 44 5.586 47 4.027 179 DQ 0 3.913 DQ DQ DQ 0

OVERALL 
PLACE

ROOKIE, 
FEMALE, 
JUNIOR

RELAY- 
BENCH

SOY Points

Knitt, Curt
Beck, Bill

Huffman, Dave
Unertl, Robert
DiRose, Robert

LG TARGET 4 X 
TOTAL

Thomas, D.J.
McBride, Mike
Foster, Forrest

SCORE 
AGG

SCORE 
RANK

GROUP 
AGG

GROUP 
RANK

(GROUP + 
SCORE)

LG TARGET 1 LG TARGET 2 LG TARGET 3

Hilgedick, Paul

DiRose, Robert
Huffman, Dave

Beck, Bill
Kapphahn, Dean

Thomas, D.J.

48
50
48

Beck, Bill
Huffman, Dave

Beck, Bill

LIGHT GUN SINGLE TARGET SMALLEST GROUP

DiRose, Robert
Unertl, Robert

McBride, Mike

Thomas, D.J.

Foster, Forrest

Huffman, Dave
Knitt, Curt
Knitt, Curt

LIGHT GUN SINGLE TARGET HIGHEST SCORE

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #6

9/17/2023

LIGHT GUN RESULTS

Hunters Pointe Shooting Complex, Humboldt, SD

Knitt, Curt
Unertl, Robert

LIGHT GUN SCORE AGG

McBride, Mike

Beck, Bill
Knitt, Curt

Huffman, Dave

LIGHT GUN OVERALLLIGHT GUN GROUP AGG

Kapphahn, Dean Kapphahn, Dean
Hilgedick, Paul
Donze, Vince
Minor, Randy

#N/A

Number of LG IBS shooters:  

Foster, Forrest
Hilgedick, Paul

Thomas, D.J.

Competitor

Donze, Vince
 

 
Foster, Forrest
Kapphahn, Dean
Beck, Bill
DiRose, Robert

McBride, Mike
Unertl, Robert
Knitt, Curt
Huffman, Dave
 

Hilgedick, Paul

Minor, Randy

3
7
8
8
9

12
13
16
16
18
23
23

#N/A



1ST 199 1ST 1.433 1ST
2ND 186 2nd 1.799 2ND
3RD 185 3rd 2.316 3RD
4TH 184 4th 2.543 4TH
5TH 179 5th 2.864 5TH
6TH 178 6th 2.870 6TH
7TH 177 7th 2.955 7TH
8TH 174 8th 3.144 8TH
9TH 173 9th 4.066 9TH

10TH 172 10th 4.118 10TH
11th

X 12th
1ST 50 1.018 0 1ST 0.990 13th
2nd 50 1.220 0 2ND 1.018
3rd 50 1.264 0 3RD 1.220 12

IBS Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score Group Overall Total
1 Y 101 50 2.375 43 2.178 37 3.145 44 4.878 174 8 0 3.144 8 16 7 0 0 0 0
2 Y 102 45 3.708 48 3.826 44 1.668 41 2.616 178 6 0 2.955 7 13 6 0 0 0 0
3 Y 103 47 2.463 45 2.967 48 3.685 44 2.339 184 4 0 2.864 5 9 5 0 0 0 0
4 Y 104 50 1.018 50 1.264 49 2.228 50 1.220 199 1 0 1.433 1 2 1 2 2 2 6
5 Y 105 50 1.991 43 2.278 43 3.604 50 1.391 186 2 0 2.316 3 5 2 1 0 1 2
6 N 106 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0
7 N 107 47 2.706 44 2.950 45 2.497 43 2.972 179 DQ 0 2.781 DQ DQ DQ 0
8 Y 108 45 4.203 39 3.184 43 5.904 45 3.182 172 10 0 4.118 10 20 11 0 0 0
9 Y 109 44 3.760 43 3.632 40 4.452 46 4.419 173 9 0 4.066 9 18 9 0 0 0 0

10 Y 110 44 3.959 39 2.752 36 3.064 48 1.703 167 11 0 2.870 6 17 8 0 0 0
11 Y 111 46 3.399 45 2.861 48 0.990 46 2.923 185 3 0 2.543 4 7 4 0 0 0 0
12 Y 112 45 5.033 46 3.978 40 5.478 46 4.201 177 7 0 4.673 11 18 10 0 0 0
13 Y 113 44 2.133 44 1.896 44 1.707 47 1.458 179 5 0 1.799 2 7 3 0 1 0 1
14 Y 114 DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0
15 N 115 44 1.388 44 3.684 48 2.612 46 2.154 182 DQ 0 2.460 DQ DQ DQ 0

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #6
Hunters Pointe Shooting Complex, Humboldt, SD

HEAVY GUN SINGLE TARGET HIGHEST SCORE
Knitt, Curt
Knitt, Curt
Knitt, Curt

Foster, Forrest

OVERALL 
PLACE

Kapphahn, Dean
Foster, Forrest

Knitt, Curt
Knitt, Curt

Kapphahn, Dean

Beck, Bill
McBride, Mike
Hilgedick, Paul

HEAVY GUN GROUP AGG
Knitt, Curt

Hilgedick, Paul

9/17/2023

Hilgedick, Paul
McBride, Mike
Unertl, Robert
Knitt, Curt

(GROUP + 
SCORE)

Huffman, Dave

RELAY- 
BENCH

ROOKIE, 
FEMALE, 
JUNIOR

SCORE 
AGG

SCORE 
RANK

GROUP 
AGG

GROUP 
RANKCompetitor

HG TARGET 1 HG TARGET 2 HG TARGET 3 HG TARGET 4 X 
TOTAL

DiRose, Robert
Minor, Randy
Thomas, D.J. 
Donze, Vince
 

 
 
Foster, Forrest
Kapphahn, Dean
Beck, Bill

HEAVY GUN RESULTS
HEAVY GUN SCORE AGG

Knitt, Curt
Thomas, D.J. 

Huffman, Dave
DiRose, Robert
Unertl, Robert

Huffman, Dave
DiRose, Robert
Unertl, Robert
Thomas, D.J. 

McBride, Mike
Minor, Randy

Knitt, Curt
Huffman, Dave

#N/ADiRose, Robert

50
50
48

HEAVY GUN SINGLE TARGET SMALLEST GROUP #N/A
#N/A

Number of HG IBS shooters:  

SOY Points

HEAVY GUN OVERALL

Thomas, D.J. 
DiRose, Robert
Unertl, Robert
McBride, Mike
Hilgedick, Paul

Beck, Bill
Kapphahn, Dean

Minor, Randy
Foster, Forrest

2
5
7
7
9

13
16
17
18
18
20

#N/A



1ST #N/A 1ST #N/A 1ST #N/A
2ND #N/A 2nd #N/A 2ND #N/A
3RD #N/A 3rd #N/A 3RD #N/A
4TH #N/A 4th #N/A 4TH #N/A
5TH #N/A 5th #N/A 5TH #N/A
6TH #N/A 6th #N/A 6TH #N/A
7TH #N/A 7th #N/A 7TH #N/A
8TH #N/A 8th #N/A 8TH #N/A
9TH #N/A 9th #N/A 9TH #N/A

10TH #N/A 10th #N/A 10TH #N/A
11th #N/A

X 12th #N/A
1ST 0 0.000 0 1ST #N/A 13th #N/A
2ND 0 0.000 0 2nd #N/A 14th #N/A
3RD 0 0.000 0 3rd #N/A 15th #N/A

IBS Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group
1 101 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
2 102 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
3 103 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
4 104 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
5 105 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
6 106 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
7 107 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
8 108 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
9 109 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ

10 110 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
11 111 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
12 112 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
13 113 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
14 114 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
15 115 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
16 116 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
17 117 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
18 118 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
19 119 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
20 120 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
21 201 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
22 202 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
23 203 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
24 204 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
25 205 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
26 206 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
27 207 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
28 208 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
29 209 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
30 210 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
31 211 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
32 212 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
33 213 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
34 214 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
35 215 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
36 216 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
37 217 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
38 218 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
39 219 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ
40 220 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ

#N/A #N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #6
Hunters Pointe Shooting Complex, Humboldt, SD

9/17/2023

FACTORY GUN RESULTS

FACTORY GUN SCORE AGG FACTORY GUN GROUP AGG FACTORY GUN OVERALL

#N/A #N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A
#N/A #N/A #N/A

0 #N/A #N/A #N/A
0 #N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A
FACTORY GUN SINGLE TARGET HIGHEST SCORE FACTORY GUN SINGLE TARGET SMALLEST GROUP #N/A

0 #N/A #N/A #N/A

OVERALL 
PLACE

RELAY- 
BENCH

ROOKIE, 
FEMALE, 
JUNIOR

TARGET 1 TARGET 2 TARGET 3 TARGET 4 SCORE 
AGG

SCORE 
RANK

X 
TOTALCompetitor

GROUP 
AGG

GROUP 
RANK

(GROUP 
+ SCORE)



Hunters Pointe Shooting Complex, Humboldt, SD
Light Gun Equipment List

9/17/2023

Competitor Caliber Action Barrel Stock Scope Powder Bullet Gunsmith
1 Foster, Forrest LG 6 BRA Bat Lolja Kellby March Varget VTAC RF Muchining
2 Kapphahn, Dean LG 6MM Bat Kreiger McMillian Kohles RL15 Vapor Trail Wahlstrom
3 Beck, Bill LG 6MM Bat Kreiger McMillan Trijicon H-4895 Barts 105 Wahlstrom
4 DiRose, Robert LG 6 BRA Bat Williamson Unknown Nightforce H-4895 Hottenstein 108 Hilgedick
5 Minor, Randy LG 6MM Bat ~ McMillan Nightforce Varget Vapor Trail Minor
6 Thomas, D.J. LG 6 DASHER Bat Bartlein Custom Nightforce Varget Vapor Trail Accu Rifles
7 Donze, Vince LG 6 DASHER Bat-B Kreiger ~ March Varget Vapor Valley 103 ~ 
8 Hilgedick, Paul LG 6 DASHER Bat Lilja Hilgedick Nightforce Varget Berger 108 Hilgedick
9 McBride, Mike LG 6 BRA Borden Brux PRT Nightforce N135 Bart 103 Hilgedick

10 Unertl, Rob LG 6 BRA Bat - B Bartlein ST-1000 Nightforce 4895 Barts Unertl
11 Knitt, Curt LG 6 BRA Bat Bartliew CTIC Nightforce ~ ~ ~
12 Huffman, Dave LG 6 BRA Borden Lilja LRB Vortex R/W 103 North Ridge
13 Salwei, James LG ~
14 Mielke, Kevin LG 6BR Bat Krieger ~ Nightforce 55 ~ Wahlstrom



Hunters Pointe Shooting Complex, Humboldt, SD
Heavy Gun Equipment List

9/17/2023

Competitor Caliber Action Barrel Stock Scope Powder Bullet Gunsmith
1 Foster, Forrest HG 6 BRA Bat Lolja Kellby March Varget VTAC RF Muchining
2 Kapphahn, Dean HG 6MM Bat Krieger McMillian Nightforce Varget Berger 105 Hy Wahlstrom
3 Beck, Bill HG Bat Kreiger Kreiger McMillan Trijicon H-4895 Barts 105 Wahlstrom
4 DiRose, Robert HG 6 BRA Bat Kreiger LRB Nightforce H4895 VT 103 Wheeler
5 Minor, Randy HG 6MM Bat ~ McMillan Nightforce Varget Vapor Trail Minor
6 Thomas, D. J. HG 6 DASHER Bat Bartlein Custom Nightforce Varget Vapor Trail Accu Rifles
7 Donze, Vince HG 6 DASHER Bat-B Kreiger ~ March Varget Vapor Valley 103 ~ 
8 Hilgedick, Paul HG 6 DASHER Stolle Lilja Hilgedick Nightforce Varger Berger Hilgedick
9 McBride, Mike HG 6 BRA Borden Brux McMillan Sightron H-4895 Vapor Trail Hilgedick

10 Unertl, Rob HG 6 BRA Bat - B Bartlein ST-1000 Nightforce 4895 Barts Unertl
11 Knitt, Curt HG 6 BRA Bat Bartliew CTIC Nightforce ~ ~ ~
12 Huffman, Dave HG 6 BRA Bat Lilja LRB Nightforce ~ R/W 103 North Ridge
13 Salwei, James HG
14 Mielke, Kevin HG 6BR Bat Krieger ~ Nightforce 55 ~ Wahlstrom
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